Other liabilities 5,064,477  6,431,950  52,117,747
Total liabilities 2,517,575,525  2,377,097,731  2,768,258,898
Net position (excess of monetary
assets over monetary liabilities US$ 171,769,360  168,053,393  197,961,592

From January 2020, monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are valued by using
the reference sale rate established by BCCR on the last business day of each month, as of
December 29, 2023, that rate was ¢526.88 for US$1.00 (¢601.99 and ¢545.95 for US $1.00
in December and March 2023, respectively).

Net exposure is not hedged. However, the Bank considers its position to be acceptable since
it can buy or sell U.S. dollars in the market when necessary.

The Bank faces this type of risk when the value of its assets and liabilities denominated in US
dollars are affected by variations in the exchange rate, which is recognized in the income
statement.

The following table shows the possible annual gains (losses) if there are variations of 5
percentage points in the exchange rates, respectively.

- 114 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continues)

Sensitivity to an increase in the exchange rate

 March  December  March

 2024  2023  2023
Net position 171,769,359  168,053,392  162,851,664
Closing exchange rate 506.60  526.88  632.72
Increase in the exchange rate by 5% 25.33  26.34  31.64
Profit 4,350,917,863  4,426,526,345  5,152,626,649

Sensitivity to a decrease in the exchange rate

 March  December  March

 2024  2023  2023
Net position 171,769,359  168,053,392  162,851,664
Closing exchange rate 506.60  526.88  632.72
Decrease in the exchange rate by 5%  (25.33)   (26.34)   (31.64)

Loss (4,350,917,863)  (4,426,526,345)  (5,152,626,649)

Monetary assets and liabilities in Euros are detailed as follows:

  March  December  March

  2024  2023  2023
Assets:
 Cash and due from banks EUR€ 5,801,526  7,270,923  7,351,485
 Other assets  265,030  290,519  3,813
Total assets  6,066,556  7,561,442  7,355,298

Liabilities:
  Obligations with the public 6,405,015  6,449,613  6,991,706
  Other financial obligations 1,147,077  105,668  998,560
  Other accounts payable and provisions 23,902  43,680  31,224
  Other liabilities 21,328  32,397  3,392
Total liabilities 7,597,322  6,631,358  8,024,882
Net position (excess of monetary assets over
monetary liabilities) EUR€ (1,530,766)  930,084  (669,584)

- 115 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continues)

As of March 31, 2024, complying with SUGEF´s regulations, the term matching of the most important US dollar accounts is as
follows:

Assets  Demand  1 to 30 days  31 to 60 days  61 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 365
days

 More than
365 days

More than 30
days past due  Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 189,268,567  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  189,268,567
Cash reserve- BCCR  209,975,227  15,948,867  9,630,464  8,583,255  17,342,983  23,347,782  14,130,617  0  298,959,195

Investments  0  348,639,146  4,568,454  25,479,860  39,738,079  33,952,291  177,274,134  0

629,651,964
Interest on investments  0  2,413,288  2,237,645  1,199,918  2,856,289  0  0  0  8,707,140
Loan portfolio  0  23,049,930  34,586,169  41,202,467  76,508,116  202,854,525  1,005,392,853  92,136,351,  1,475,730,411
Interest on loans  0  3,521,110  34,536  99,475  367,219  0  0  4,595,482,  8,617,822

   399,243,794  393,572,341  51,057,268  76,564,975  136,812,686  260,154,598  1,196,797,604  96,731,833,  2,610,935,099

Liabilities

Obligations with public  1,563,487,602  118,756,181  71,708,986  63,911,408  129,136,848  173,848,924  105,217,386  0  2,226,067,335
Obligations with financial

 Entities  30,810,741  141,071,906  6,000  725,214  51,537,368  3,914,488  30,653,232  0  258,718,949
Charges payable  168,328  1,047,730  581,809  1,172,011  1,151,941  939,802  505,405  0  5,567,026

   1,594,466,671  260,875,817  72,296,795  65,808,633  181,826,157  178,703,214  136,376,023  0  2,490,353,310
Assets and liabilities spread US$ (1,195,222,877)  132,696,524  (21,239,527)  10,756,342  (45,013,471)  81,451,384  1,060,421,581  96,731,833  120,581,789

As of December 31, 2023, in US dollars:

Assets  Demand  1 to 30 days  31 to 60 days  61 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 365
days

 More than
365 days

More than 30
days past due  Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 181,596,229  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Cash reserve- BCCR  180,671,963  15,888,177  10,780,884  8,580,764  15,840,380  23,340,901  13,104,896  0  181,596,229

Investments  0  276,102,025  9,686,245  0  84,328,893  69,406,218

170,198,165  0

268,207,965
Interest on investments  0  1,484,216  368,815  0  3,178,863  1,613,732  0  0  609,721,546
Loan portfolio  0  14,445,240  14,400,031  22,976,540,  89,822,831  181,550,640  995,534,439   93,923,791   6,645,626
Interest on loans  0  3,125,127  53,223  110,271,  0  0  0   4,637,393   1,412,653,512

   362,268,192  311,044,785  35,289,198  31,667,575  193,170,967  275,911,491  1,178,837,500  98,561,184  2,486,750,892

Liabilities

Obligations with public  1,415,295,262  124,460,158  84,452,139  67,217,482  124,085,740  182,841,135  102,657,305  0  2,101,009,221
Obligations with financial

 Entities  17,317,134  144,067,172  1,180,855  0  1,200,836  52,442,527  23,946,569   0  240,155,093
Charges payable  202,188  930,034  1,115,942  954,856  923,560  920,476  598,730  0  5,645,786

   1,432,814,584  269,457,364  86,748,936  68,172,338  126,210,136  236,204,138  127,202,604   0  2,346,810,100
Assets and liabilities spread US$ (1,070,546,392)  41,587,421  (51,459,738)  (36,504,763)  66,960,831  39,707,353  1,051,634,896  98,561,184  139,940,792

- 116 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continues)

As of March 31, 2023, in US dollars:

Assets  Demand  1 to 30 days  31 to 60 days  61 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 365
days

More than
365 days

More than 30
days past due  Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 283,288,792  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  283,288,792
Cash reserve- BCCR  233,432,859  12,753,776  12,903,495  11,935,974  27,404,641  22,449,926  8,786,362  0  329,667,033
Investments  0  259,422,574  73,458,222  58,165,711  163,463,419  45,292,126  0  289,690,775  889,492,827
Interest on investments  0  93,426  3,568,699  11,330  1,570,624  0  15,944  0  5,260,023
Loan portfolio  0  25,977,766  24,003,648  26,221,738  44,014,726  75,165,935  98,966,073  1,069,824,825  1,364,174,711
Interest on loans  0  2,803,270  203,008  3,750  0  0  5,270,375  0  8,280,403

   516,721,651  301,050,812  114,137,072  96,338,503  236,453,410  142,907,987  113,038,754  1,359,515,600  2,880,163,789

Liabilities

Obligations with public  1,726,368,814  94,321,430  95,428,687  88,273,322  202,672,916  166,029,976  64,980,145  0  2,438,075,290
Obligations with financial

 Entities  23,645,666  194,909,188  0  5,252,560  1,393,744  2,731,996  23,683,931   251,617,085
Charges payable  214,995  961,101  627,523  597,749  1,414,997  1,276,070  616,158  0  5,708,593

   1,750,229,475  290,191,719  96,056,210  94,123,631  205,481,657  170,038,042  89,280,234  0  2,695,400,968
Assets and liabilities spread US$ (1,233,507,824)  10,859,093  18,080,862  2,214,872  30,971,753  (27,130,055)  23,758,520  1,359,515,600  184,762,821

- 117 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continues)

The Bank incurs in currency risk when the value of its dollar-denominated assets and